
Streamlined Lease LEASE NO. GS-098-03120 GSA FORM L201B (June 2012) 

This Lease Is made and entered Into between 


Howard Ranches LLC, dba Sliver Crest Business Center 


(Lessor), whose principal place of business iS 195 Mountain City Highway Unit 3, Elko NV 89801-9515, and whose Interest In the Property described 

herein Is that of Fee Owner, and 


The United States of America 


(Govemment), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 

forth herein. 


Wltnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 


Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 


555 W. Sliver Street, Elko NV 89801 (Office Space) 


559 W. Sliver Street, Elko NV 89801 (Warehouse Space) 


and more fully described In Section 1 and Exhibits A and B, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used 

for such purposes as determined by GSA. 


LEASE TERM 


To Have and To Hold the said Premises with Its appurtenances forthe term beginning August 1, 2014 and'contlnulng for a period of 


10 Years, 5 Years Finn, 


subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. 


In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the Lessor. 

Title: Lease Contracting Officer 

General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service 

Date: &u3u \.f IL.i / :2 Di '-( 

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: 

Nam 

Title: l · J e. r <-Sen t9L./..,: v-(_ 

Date: ·~sjrJ..01c./ . 
The Information collection requirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, that are not required by the regulation, have been approved by the 
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163. 

GSA FORM L201B (6112)LEASE NO. GS-098-03120, PAGE 1 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related So11oe: 

Block A: 5,055 rentabla square feat (RSF), yielding 4,674 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office and related Space located on 
the 1"' floor of buUdlng 555 W. SUver Streat, Elko NV and known as Suites 101, 102 and 103, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. 

Block B: 1,100 rentable square feet (RSF~ yielding 1,100 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of warehouse space located on the 1"' 
floor of building 559 W. Sliver Street, Elko NV and known as Sulla 3028, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Aree Factor (CAF) is established as 8 percent. This factor, which represents the conversion from 
ABOA to rantabla square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shaH be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the 
Payment Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (JUN 2012) 

The Government shall h!'IVB the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal.rty, Tille 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Lessor shall be responsible for providing slgnage 
consistent with the Service Center Sign specifications lnclUded in the Agency Specific Requirements Package, as part of the tenant 
Improvement costs. e vamment will coordinate with Lessor to ensure slgnaga Is consistent with Lessor's standards and Government signage 
requirements. Appurtenant to the Premises and included In the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. fm!OOg: 20 structured, on-site parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit D "Parking Plan", reserved for the 
exclusive use of the Government. In addillon, the Lessor shall provide such additional pari<lng spaces as required by Iha appllcabla coda of Iha local 
government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. 

B. Secure Fenced f>arldng for Goyemment Vehicles· In addition to the on-site paridng requirements above, and as provided for In Exhibit A, 
paridng for Govemment owned vahldes shall comply with the following additional requirements. Parking areas or spaces for offlclal Government 
vehicles •hall be on-site, paved and secured by means of an encloaad fenced parking area. The fenced area must be 1.) fully enclosed with a 
minimum fence height of 6 feel, 2.) accessible to the Government by a locking gate, 3.) enclosed with a minimum of cyclone or chain-link quality 
fencing materials and 4.) be wall Ill, subject to any appllcabla local ordinances. This parking area shall be assigned for the exclusive access and use 
by the Government. 

c. Antennas, Satellite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices: Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the Installation 
and placement of the tetaconvnunlca!ions equipment as such may be described herein, together with the right to access Iha roof and use of, all 
Bullding areas (e.g., chases, planums) necessary for the use, operation and maintenance of such equipment at all limes during the term of this Lease. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (JUN 2012) 

A. The Govemment shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable In monthly lnstaUments In arrears, at the following rates: 

BLOCK A: 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT ANHUALRENT 

SHElLRENT1 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
RENT2 

$104,335.20 

$ 3,100.73 

$104 689.05 

$0 

OPERATING COSTS3 

BUI.DING SPECIFIC 
SEcURin-4 

$41,501.55 

$0 

$41 501.55 

$0 

PARl<ING5 $0 $0 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $148,937.48 $148190.80 
Shaft runl (Finn Tenn) calculation. $20.114 per RSF mulUpUIKI by 5,055 RSF 

'The Tenant Improvement Anowance of $4.46 per USF Is amortized al a rale of 5 percent per annum over 5 years. 
'Operating Costs renl calculation: $8.21 per RSF mullipfied by 5,055 RSF 
"auHding Specific Security Costs of $0 ara amortized at a rate ol X percent per annum CNar XX years 

LEASE NO. GS-098-03120, PAGE 5 GSA FORM L201B (6/12) 



L 

"J>arklng costs: none 

BlockB: 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT Al4NUAL RENT 

SHELLRENT1 $ 8680.00 $ 8 668.00 
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 

RENf2 $ 190.92 $ -
OPERATING COSTSs $ 2640.00 $ 2640.00 
BUILDING SPECIFIC 

SECURITY' $0 $0 

PARl<ING' $0 $0 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $ 11.410.92 $ 11,308.00 
Shell rent calculal1on. Finn Term- $7.80 per RSF mu!Uplled by 1,100 RSF/Non Finn Tenn- $7.88 per RSF multiplied by 1,100 RSF. 

'The Tenant Improvement Allowance of $1 .36 per USF is amortized at a rate of 5 peR:enl per annum aver 5 years. 
30peraUng Costs rent calculation: $2.40 per RSF multiplied by 1,100 RSF 
~Building Specific Security Costs ol $0 818 amortized al a rate of X percent per ennum aver XX years 
"J>arking costs: none 

Total: Block A and Block B 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELLRENT1 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
RENr2 

$ 

$ 

112 916.20 

3291.65 $ 

$113.367.06 

-
OPERATING 'COSTS' 
BUILDING SPECIFIC 

SECUR~ 

$44,141.55 

$0 

$44,141.55 

so 
PARKING5 $0 $0 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $ 160,348.40 $ 157.498.60 

In Instances where the Lessor amortizes either the Tl or Building Specific Security for a period exceeding the Finn Term of the Lease, should the 
Government terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall not 
be Hable for any unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term. 

B. Rent Is subject to adjustment based upon e mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 4,674 ABOA SF 
based upon the methodology outlined under the *Payment" clause of GSA Form 3517. 

C. Rent Is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant lmprovement.(TI) cost to be amortized In the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to the lease Award Date. 

D. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a fuff calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

E. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer In accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated In the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR). If the payee Is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be 
registered In CCR. 

F. Lessor shaft provide to the Government, In exchange for the payment of rental and other speclfted consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold Interest In the Property described in *the paragraph entitled "The Premises"; 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this lease, Including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses; 

LEASE NO. GS-09B-03120, PAGE 6 GSA FORM L201B (6'12) 



3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth In this Leese; and all services, utllitles, and melntenance required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises In accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all 
Inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and Improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

G. Parking shaU be provided at a rate of $0 per parking space per month (Structure), and $XX per parking space per month (Surface). 

1.04 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may tennlnate this Lease, In whole or in part, after August 1, 2019, by providing not less then 90 days' prior written notice to the 
Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or the termination date set forth In 
the notice, whichever Is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. 

1.06 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (JUN 2012) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

No. OF 
DocUMENTNAME PAGES EXlllBIT 

BLOCK A: FLOOR PlAN: SQ FT BREAKDOWN PER ROOM 1 A 
BLOCK B:-WAREHOUSE SPACE- FLOOR PLAN 1 B 
SITE Pl.AN 1 c 
PARKING PLAN 1 D 
FLOOR PLAN: BREAKDOWN BY AGENCY 1 E 
Tl SCOPE OF WORK AND SUMMARY 5 F 
GSA FORM 3516 SOLICITATION PROVISIONS 5 G 
GSA FORM 3517B GENERAL CLAUSES 33 H 
GSA FORM 3518 REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 10 I 

4 J 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS LEVEL I 

SEISMIC CERTIFICATE 1 K 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENTS AND PRICING (STREAMLINED) (SEPT 2011) 

The Lessor has agreed to total Tl pricing of $15, 192.48 based on the Tl Scopa of Work and Summary included In Exhibit F. This amount Is amortized 
In the rent over the Firm Term of this Lease at an Interest rate of 5 percent per year. . 

The YAll Geets listed IA Afta6RmeAl X will be used le make Iha a~stmeAI fer \'8riaA686 betweSA l~rAkey 11rislAg based eR lhe ageAsy requlremeAts 
"aekege aAd Iha apprewid deslgA IAleAI drawiAgs. The 11Fiees q11eted will else be used ta erder elleralleA& d11riRg the fiF&t year ef the bease. The 
flRee& q11eled shell be the sest le fllmlsh, IA&tall, aAd maiAtalA eaeh Item, llAless ethef\•Ase &fleeified. These fll'iees may be iAde11ed er FeAegetleted ta 
apfllY te s11bseq11eAt yeaF& er the bease 11p11A m11t11al agieemeAt er the besseF aAd the G&'JemmeAI. FIAal fflAI eale11letiGAs wiA be ffleeAeiled and Iha 
bea&e vAll be ameAded afteF aeseplaAse ef Iha S11aee 

The Government shall have the right to make lump sum payments for any or all Tl work. 

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011) 

A. The Government, al Its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use all or part of the TIA. 
The Government may retum to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA In exchange for a decrease In rent according to the agreed-upon amortization 
rate over the Firm Term. 

B. The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or aH work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized In the rent 
shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm T~rm of the Lease, the Government, at Its sole discretion, may elect to 
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA. If the Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the 
TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government wiH result in a decrease In the rent accortllng to the amortization rate over the Firm 
Term of the Lease. 

C. If it Is anticipated that the Govemment wiH spend more than the allowance Identified above, the Government shell have the right to either: 

1. Reduce the Tl requirements; 

LEASE NO. GS-098.03120, PAGE 7 GSA FORM L201B (6112) 



2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon substanllaf completion in accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of 
Occupancy" paragraph; 

3. Negotiate an increase In the rent. 

1.10 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.11 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.12 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.13 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.14 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

In accordance wilh lhe paragraph entitled "Adjusbnent for Vacant Premises," If the Government falls to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of 
the leased Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs peld by the Govemment as part of the rent shall be reduced 
by $1.83 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Govemment. 

1.15 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The foltoMng rates shall apply in the application of the paragraph tiUed "Overtime HVAC Usage:• 

$0 per hour per zone , 

No. of zones: 1 

S0 per hour for the entire Space. 


1.16 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT (APR 2011) 

The hourly overtime HVAC rate specified above shal not apply to any portion ot the Premises that Is required to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day. 
If 24-hour HVAC Is required by the Government for any designated rooms or areas of Iha Premises, such services shall be provided by the Lessor at an 
annual rate of $0.00 per ABOA SF of the area receiving the 24-hour HVAC. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor shall provide this service at no additional 
cost to the Govemment If the Lessor provides this service to other tenants In the Building at no additional charge. 

1.17 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (JUN 2012) 

The Lessor shall complete the following additional Building Improvements prior to ac::ceptance of the Space: 

A- --==-==== 

1.18 HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ADDITmONAL PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS (MAR 2012) 

If the Lessor is a qualified HUBZone small business concem (SBC) that did not waive the price evaluation preference then as required by 13 C.F.R. 
126.700, the HUBZone SBC must spend at least 50% of the cost of the contract incurred for personnel on its own employees or employees of other 
qualified HUBZone SBC's and must meet the performance of the work requirements for subcontracting In 13 C.F.R. § 125.6(c). If the Lessor Is a 
HUBZone joint venture, the aggregate of the qualified HUBZone SBC's to the joint venture, not each concern separately, must perform the applicable 
percentage of work required by this clause. 

LEASE NO. GS--098.03120, PAGE 8 GSA FORM L2018 (8112) 




