LEASE NO. GS-09B-02990 GSA FORM L3018 Lrune 20131

"“This Lease 1 made and entered inlo belween

Lessor's Name Michael R. Cabak, Marilyn M. Cabak Trust, Robert S. Waples Trust

(Lessor), whose principal place of business i | | GTcNccTEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE o vhose
interest in the Property described herein is that of Fee Owner, and

The United States of America

(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set
forth herain.

Witnesseth; The parties hareto, for the consideration harenafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
Lessor hereby leases to the Govarmnment the Premises described herein, being all or a podion of the Properly located at
1020 O'Brien Drive, Menlo Park, CA 94025-1409

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit C, together with rights o the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, {0 be used for such
purposes as determined by GSA.

LEASE TERM

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurlenances far the term baginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Lease and
continuing for a period of

10 Years, 5 Years Firm,
subject to termination and renewai rights as may be hereinaiter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable

termination and renewal nghts, shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substaniial completion and acceplance of the Space
by the Governmeni.

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement 1o all terns and cendilions set forth herein by their signatures beiow, o be
effactive as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease fo the Lessor.

Title, Lease Contraciing Officer

Y speia iplen ke

Name’ Marcia Waples General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service

Date: /%&?/ L?}, 2‘313 Date: %Vl/ g!: 223

Title: 7’& S lipeaged . Fed JNee ek [uf"’/u/c_) Aol s i/ﬂ:mu /Z’I{’/‘ag&ﬂ/}
Date: 77?4%} AG 7, KL/ A

The information collecnon raquirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, thal are not required by the regulation, have besn approved by the
Office of Management and Budget! pursuant 1o the Papenvork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control Ne. 3090-0163.

LEASE NO. GS$-09B-02990, PAGE 1 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L201B {6/12)



SECTION1  THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS

1.04 THE PRERMISES (JUN 2012)
The Premises are described as follows,

A Office and Related Space; 20,000 rentable square fest (RSF), yielding 20,000 ANSIBOMA Office Area {ABOA} square feat (SF) of office
and related Space locetad on the first floor of the Building, as depicted on the fioor plan{s) attached hareto as Exhibit C and adjacent fenced
approximately 28,000 sf of ware-yard space.

B, Common Area Factor The Common Area Factor {CAF) is established as 1.0 percent. This factor, which represents the conversion from
ABOA to rentable square fes!, rounded to the nearest whole parcentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the
Payment Clause of the General Clauses.

1.02 EXFPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (JUN 2012}

The Goyernment shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurenant Areas, and shall hava the right to post Rules and Regulations Goveming
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Pert 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lassor to ensure
signage is consistant with Lassor's standards. Appurtanant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights o use the following:

A Parking: 21 parking spaces (as depicled as parnt of the ware-yard) are reserved for the exclusive use of tha Government. [n addition within
tha ware-yard, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local govemment antity having
jurisdiction over the Properly.

B. Antennes, Satellite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices. Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the installation
and placement of the telecommunications equipment as such may be described herein, together with the right to access the roof and use of, all
Building areas {g.g., chases, plenums) necessary for the use, opsration and maintenance of such equipment at glf times during the term of this Lease,

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION {JUN 2012)

A The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates:
e ' YRS, 4-6 Fires YR. € NOw-FIrm | YRS, 7-9 NON-FIrps YR, 10 NON FiRm
YRS 1-3 FirmM TERM . Term TeRM JERM .. TERBA
. ANNUALRENT - AnnusL RENT ANRUAL RENT AnNuaL RENT ANnNUAL RENT
SHELL RENT' $244,000.00 $264 400.60 $264.400.00 $286,400.00 $310,200.00
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENTY $ 11,559.68 $ 11,580.68 50 50 30
OPERATING CosTs® $25,400.00 $ 25,400.00 § 25,400.00 $25,400.00 $25.400,00
BUILDING SPECIFIC SECURITY® 30 30 30 50 $0
PARKING® $0 50 30 $0 50
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $280,999.68 $301,399.68 $289,800.00 £311,800.00 $335,600.00
'Shell rent (Fimm Tem} caloulation: $42.20 per RSF years 1-3 and $13 22 per RSF for years 4-5 multipked by 26,000 RSF
Tna Tenant imprevement Allowance of $50,000.00 is amortized &l & rate of 5 percent per annum aver $ years.
OpEfaﬂng Costs rent calewtation: $1.27 per RSF mudliplied by 20,000 RSF
Buzzdzﬁg Specific Securty Costs of $0 are amortized at & rate of O pejcent par annum over 0 years
SParking costs described under sub-paragraph G below
B. Rent is subject to adjusiment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to excead 20,000 ABOA SF
based upon the methodology cullined under the “Payment” clause of GSA Form 3517,
c. Rent {s subject to adjustment based upon {he finad Tenant Improvement {T1) cost to be amorlized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the
parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date.
D. if the Government eccupies the Premises for fess than a full calendar moenth, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days
of occupancy for that month,
E. Rert shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to

the Payse designated in the Lessor's Ceniral Contractor Registration {CCR). if the payes is different from the Lassor, both payes and Lessor must ba

registered in CCR.

LEASE NO. GS-09B-02930 PAGE &

LESSOR:W{ “GOVERNMENT: _m
ML

GSAFORM L2018 (612}




F. Lessar shall provide 1o the Govamment, In exchange for the payment of rental and other specified cansidaration, the following:
1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in “the paregraph enfiled "The Premises”;
2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for accaptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including

all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional feas, contractor fees, attormey feas, permit fees, inspection fess, and similar such fees, and
all related expenses;

3 Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, ufilities, and maintenance required for
the proper operalion of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all
inspactions, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required ic be mads thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease.

G. Parking shall be provided at a rate of $00 per parking space per month {Structure), and $00 per parking space per month (Surface).

1.04 INTENTIONALLY DELETED (JUN 2012)

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)

The Government may temminate this Leass, in whole or in part, at eny time effective after the Finm Term of this Lease, by providing nat less than 126
days’ prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the tenmination shafl be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or
the termination date set forth in the nolice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the sifective date of termination,

1.08 INTENTIONALLY DELETED (AUG 2011)

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (JUN 2012}

The following documents era attached to and made part of the Lease:

N i No. oF

L L T DOCURENT NAME PAGES | EXHIBIT
FLOOR PLAN(S) 1 ¢
PARKING PLAN(S)
AGENCY SPECIFICISPECIAL REQUIREMENTS ] B
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 3 A
SECURITY UINIT PRICE LIST NA NA
GSA Form 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES 46
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS | 10
SMaLL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN NA NA

AMENDMENTS 70 RLP No. XXXXX

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENTS AND PRICING (STREAMLINED} (SEPT 2011)

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for pumposes of this Lease is $2.50 per ABOA SF. The TIA is the smourt that the Lessor shafl make available for
the Govemment to be used for the Tls. This amount is amortized in the rent aver the Firm Term of this Lease at an annug) interest rate of 6 parcent,

The Government shall have the right to make lump sum payments for any or gll Tl work. The Govemment maly also decide to use less than $2.50 per
ABCA SF or none.

1.09 TENANT IMPROVERENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011)
A The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Govemment may use all or part of the TIA.
The Govarnment may return 1o the Lessor any unused portien of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in rent according 1o the agreed-upon amortization
rate over the Fitm Term.
B. The Govemnment may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent
shall be reduced accordingly. At any fime after occupancy and during the Firm Temn of the Lease, the Government, at #s sole discretion, may elect to
pay lump sum for ny part or alt of the remeaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA. Y the Gevammem elects to make a lump sum paymant for the
TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Govemment will resuit in a decrease in the rent according to the amortizafion rate over the Firm
Term of the | ease.
C. if it is anticipated thal the Govemment wilf spend more than the allowance identified above, the Govemment shall have the right to either:

1. Reduce the Ti requirements;

2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial comypletion in accordance with the “Acceptance of Space and Certificate of
Occupancy” paragraph;

A{ ’ @i
LEASE NO. G5-09B-02990 PAGE 6 LLESSOR: fl ,&GﬁVERHMEMT: GSAFORM LZ91B (6/12)

MW



3. Negotiate an increase in the rent.

1.10 TENANT IMPROVERMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012}

For pricing T costs,, the following rates shalt not be exceeded for the initial build-out of the Space:

‘ i . - dwmAL
R R . - Byl n-0ur
Architect/Enginear Fees {3 per ABOA SF ar % of T! Construction $8%
Costs)
Lessor's Preject Management Fee (S of Tl Construction Costs) 0%

1.11 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT {JUN 2012)

As of the Lease Award Date, the Govemment's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the “Real Estate Tax Adjustment” paragraph of this Lease is
|1‘\‘QS(:= T:en:ent The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 20,000 RSF by the total Buiiding space of 20,000
142 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (JUN 2012)

The Real Estate Tax Base, as defined in tha "Real Estate Tax Adjustment’ paragraph of the Lease is $11,710.22.

1.13 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011)

The parties agree that for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment” that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs
shalt be $1.27 per RSF ($25,400.00/annumy).

114 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (JUN 2012)

In accordance with the paregraph entitied “Adjustment for Vacant Premises,” if the Governmaent fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of
the leased Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall bs reduced
by portion of operating expenses no longet neaded if vacated by the Government.

1.15 HOURLY QVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011)
The following retes shall apply in the epglicalion of the pamegraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage”

$0.00 per hour per zong
No. of zones: N/A
$0.00 per hour for the entire Space.

1.16 24.HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT (APR 2011)

The hourly overtime HVAC rate specified above shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is required 1o have heating and cocling 24 hours per day.
If 24-hour HVAG is required by the Government for any designated rooms or areas of the Premises, such services shall be provided by the Lessor at an
annual rade of $0.00 per ABOA SF of the area receiving the 24-hour HVAC, Naotwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor shall provide this servica at no additional
cost to the Govemment if the Lessor provides this service fo other tenants in the Buikling at no additional charge.

117 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS AND OTHER I1SSUES AGREED TO {JUN 2012}
The following is mutually agreed to by the Lessor and Govemment;

A, Lesser agrees to provide a roof replacement no later than 5/31/2016. The preveniative maintenance impiemented a couple of years ago appears
to have eliminaled roof leaks
will be responsible for maintenance of the cold storage unit, since it is an existing fenant improvement.
Only three out of the four space heatars will be operational at any one fime.
Janitorial/trash will be contracted out by the Government.

oow

1.8 HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ADDITITIONAL PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS (MAR 2012)

If the Lesser is a qualified HUBZone small business concem (SBC) that did not waive the price evaluation prefarence then as required by 13 C.F.R.
126.700, the HUBZone SBC must spend at least 50% of the cost of the contract incurred for personnel on its own employses or employees of other
qualified HUBZona SBC's end must meat the parformance of the work requirements for subcontracting in 13 C.F.R. § 125.6(c). Ifthe Lessoris a
HUBZone joint venture, the aggregate of the qualified HUBZone SBC's to the joint venture, not each concem separately, must perform the applicable
parcentage of work requirad by this clause.

LEASE NO. GS-09B-02530 PAGE 7 LESSOR: OVERNMENT: & GSA FORM L201B (6/12)





